(1) As shown in the table above, approximately 35% of the operating revenues of the Wharves is comprised
of the cruiseline sector. Certain natural and sector related events can have a substantial impact on the
operating revenues received from the cruiseline sector which could affect the ability of the City to make
timely payment of debt service on the Bonds. See “RISK FACTORS” in the Official Statement.
(2) Carnival Cruise Lines includes $1,108,955 from sister company Princess Cruise Lines.
(3) Del Monte Fresh Produce decided not to renew its lease upon expiration on April 30, 2024. The Wharves
is in the process of redeveloping this portion of its facilities. See "THE WHARVES - Operations and
Facilities - Redevelopment and Future Operations – Piers 16-18 and Cruise Terminal No. 16" for more
information.
(4) The Wharves and ADM Grain Co. have agreed to terminate ADM's lease of a grain elevator at the
Wharves. See "THE WHARVES - Operations and Facilities - Planned Demolition of Grain Elevator" for
more  information.

A-4

Table 5 - Annual Pro-Forma Debt Service Requirements

Current
Fiscal Year Outstanding Total

Ended Debt Service Debt Service
12/31 Requirements Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements
2024 8,984,980$   8,984,980$
2025 8,986,990   5,874,059$   5,874,059$   2,474,354$   2,474,354$   17,335,404
2026 5,041,372   3,110,000$   5,857,788   8,967,788   1,365,000$   2,467,500   3,832,500   17,841,660
2027 4,254,588   3,815,000   5,702,288   9,517,288   1,670,000   2,399,250   4,069,250   17,841,125
2028 4,252,975   4,010,000   5,511,538   9,521,538   1,755,000   2,315,750   4,070,750   17,845,263
2029 4,256,638   4,210,000   5,311,038   9,521,038   1,845,000   2,228,000   4,073,000   17,850,675
2030 4,255,050   4,420,000   5,100,538   9,520,538   1,935,000   2,135,750   4,070,750   17,846,338
2031 4,253,213   4,640,000   4,879,538   9,519,538   2,030,000   2,039,000   4,069,000   17,841,750
2032 4,255,863   4,870,000   4,647,538   9,517,538   2,135,000   1,937,500   4,072,500   17,845,900
2033 4,257,475   5,115,000   4,404,038   9,519,038   2,240,000   1,830,750   4,070,750   17,847,263
2034 4,252,788   5,370,000   4,148,288   9,518,288   2,350,000   1,718,750   4,068,750   17,839,825
2035 4,253,038   5,640,000   3,879,788   9,519,788   2,470,000   1,601,250   4,071,250   17,844,075
2036 4,257,038   5,935,000   3,583,688   9,518,688   2,595,000   1,477,750   4,072,750   17,848,475
2037 4,254,288   6,245,000   3,272,100   9,517,100   2,725,000   1,348,000   4,073,000   17,844,388
2038 4,257,563   6,575,000   2,944,238   9,519,238   2,860,000   1,211,750   4,071,750   17,848,550
2039 4,252,700   6,920,000   2,599,050   9,519,050   3,000,000   1,068,750   4,068,750   17,840,500
2040 4,254,700   7,285,000   2,235,750   9,520,750   3,150,000   918,750   4,068,750   17,844,200
2041 4,257,500   7,685,000   1,835,075   9,520,075   3,315,000   753,375   4,068,375   17,845,950
2042 4,253,000   8,105,000   1,412,400   9,517,400   3,490,000   579,338   4,069,338   17,839,738
2043 4,255,900   8,550,000   966,625   9,516,625   3,675,000   396,113   4,071,113   17,843,638
2044 -   9,025,000   496,375   9,521,375   3,870,000   203,175   4,073,175   13,594,550

TOTAL 95,347,655$   111,525,000$   74,661,734$   186,186,734$   48,475,000$   31,104,854$   79,579,854$   361,114,243$
______
(1) Preliminary, subject to change. Interest calculated at an assumed rate for purposes of illustration only.

Coverage

  Estimated Average Annual Total Debt Service Coverage 1.73 x
  Estimated Maximum Annual Total Debt Service Coverage 1.67 x

The Series 2024A Bonds(1) The Series 2024B Bonds(1)

A-5

[This page is intentionally left blank.]

APPENDIX B

GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE
CITY OF GALVESTON